
STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2012 No. 230

**The Fluorinated Greenhouse Gases (Amendment)
Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012**

Amendments to the Principal Regulations on certification bodies and attestation bodies

- 4.—(1) Regulation 16 is amended in accordance with paragraphs (2) to (4).
- (2) In the title, delete the words “City and Guilds of London Institute and the Construction Industry Training Board as”.
- (3) In paragraph (1)—
- (a) at the end of sub-paragraph (a), delete the word “and”; and
- (b) at the end of sub-paragraph (b), add—
- “or
- (c) such other body as the Department may from time to time designate.”
- (4) In paragraph (2), for the words “the City and Guilds of London Institute and the Construction Industry Training Board”, substitute the words “the certification or evaluation body”.
- (5) In regulation 17(9)(b), for the words “City and Guilds of London Institute or by the Construction Industry Training Board”, substitute the words “certification body referred to in regulation 16(1)”.
- (6) Regulation 23 is amended in accordance with paragraphs (7) to (9).
- (7) For the title, substitute the words “The certification and evaluation bodies”.
- (8) For paragraph (1), substitute the following paragraph—
- “(1) The certification and evaluation bodies for the purposes of Article 5 of Commission Regulation 304/2008 (issue and contents of certificates) are—
- (a) the Fire Industry Association⁽¹⁾; or
- (b) such other body as the Department may from time to time designate.”
- (9) In paragraph (2), for the words “Fire Industry Association”, substitute the words “certification or evaluation body”.
- (10) In regulation 24(5)(b), for the words “Fire Industry Association”, substitute the words “certification or evaluation body referred to in regulation 23(1)”.
- (11) In Regulation 30, after paragraph (2)(f), add—
- “; and
- (g) such other body as the Department may from time to time designate.”
- (12) Regulation 36 is amended in accordance with paragraphs (13) and (14).
- (13) In paragraph (2), after sub-paragraph (c), delete the word “and”.

(1) Details can be obtained from the Fire Industry Association, Kingsway Business Park, Oldfield Road, Hampton, Middlesex, TW12 2HD. Telephone: 020 3166 5002. E-mail: info@fia.uk.com Web-site: <http://www.fia.uk.com/>

- (14) In paragraph (2), after sub-paragraph (d), add—
“; and
(e) such other body as the Department may from time to time designate.”